CITY OF VINELAND

ORDINANCE NO. 2023-35

ORDINANCE AMENDING ORDINANCE NO. 93, AS AMENDED, CHAPTER 123, ARTICLE I OF THE CODE OF THE CITY OF VINELAND ENTITLED POLICE DEPARTMENT; COMPOSITION; MEMBERSHIP; REGULATIONS.

WHEREAS, City Council of the City of Vineland adopted Ordinance 93, as amended, establishing the Police Department of the City of Vineland; and

WHEREAS, in accordance with Reuter vs. the Borough of Fort Lee, 167 NJ 38, municipalities are required to adopt Ordinances specifying the authorized number of officers at each rank and line of authority and Council finds it necessary to amend Ordinance 93, as amended, so as to comply with the aforementioned case law.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED by the City Council of the City of Vineland that Ordinance 93, as amended, Chapter 123, Article I, Section 123-1 C (6) be amended as follows:

(6) Police Officers: not more than 130.

Passed first reading:

BE IT FURTHER ORDAINED that the balance of Ordinance 93, as amended, Chapter 123 Article I of the Code of the City of Vineland not amended hereby shall remain in full force and effect.

BE IT FURTHER ORDAINED that should any portion of this Ordinance be deemed unenforceable by a court of competent jurisdiction, that portion so determined to be unenforceable, shall be void and the balance hereof shall remain in full force and effect.

BE IT FURTHER ORDAINED that should any Ordinance or portion thereof be inconsistent herewith, such Ordinance or portion thereof shall be void to the extent of such inconsistencies.

This Ordinance shall take effect upon adoption and publication according to law.

Passed final reading:		
	President of Council	
Approved by the Mayor:		
	Mayor	
ATTEST:		
City Clerk	_	